
 

Services in Chalke Valley Benefice – December 2025 

BCP = Book of Common Prayer (Traditional Language) 

CW = Common Worship (Contemporary Language) 
 

7 December 
2nd Sunday 
of Advent 

9.30am 
9.30am 
9.30am 

11.00am 
11.00am 
11.00am 

6.00pm 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Parish Communion (CW) 
Morning Prayer (BCP) 
Parish Communion (CW) 
Family Service 
Carol Service 

Berwick St John 
Broad Chalke 
Britford 
Ebbesbourne Wake 
Coombe Bissett 
Odstock 
Stratford Tony 

Alison Waterhouse 
Kate Woolven 
Ruth H-S 
Biddy Trahair 
Ruth H-S  
Adrian Taylor 
Ruth H-S 

14 December 
3rd Sunday 
of Advent 

9.30am 
9.30am 

10.30am 
11.00am 
11.00am 
11.00am 

3.00pm 
3.30pm 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Worship Together 
Parish Communion (CW) 
All Age Service 
Carol Service 
Advent Carols 
Christingle 

Bowerchalke 
Nunton 
Broad Chalke Hub 
Homington 
Alvediston 
Bishopstone V Hall 
Fifield Bavant 
Charlton All Saints 

Kate Woolven 
Maggie Metcalfe 
Janet Roe 
Alison Waterhouse 
Biddy Trahair 
Ruth H-S 
Biddy Trahair 
Ruth H-S 

19 December 6.00pm Carol Service Britford Maggie Metcalfe 

21 December 
4th Sunday 

of Advent 

9.30am 
11.00am 

4.00pm 
5.00pm 
6.00pm 
6.00pm 

Parish Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Nativity 
Carol Service 
Carol Service 
Carol Service 

Bishopstone 
Ebbesbourne Wake 
Bowerchalke 
Odstock 
Coombe Bissett 
Berwick St John 

Alison Waterhouse  
Ruth H-S 
Kate Woolven 
Maggie Metcalfe 
Ruth H-S 
Alison Waterhouse 

22 December 7.00pm Carol Service Broad Chalke Alison Waterhouse 

23 December 6.00pm Carol Service Alvediston Ruth H-S 

24 December 
CHRISTMAS 

EVE 

4.00pm 
4.00pm 
5.00pm 
6.00pm 

10.00pm 

Carols round the Crib 
Scratch Nativity 
Carols at War Memorial 
Carol Service  
‘Midnight’ Eucharist (CW) 

Bishopstone 
Charlton All Saints 
Broad Chalke 
Homington 
Fifield Bavant 

Ruth H-S 
Maggie Metcalfe 
Alison Waterhouse 
Ruth H-S 
Ruth H-S 

 
25 December 
CHRISTMAS 

DAY 

 

8.00am 
9.30am 
9.30am 
9.30am 
9.30am 

11.00am 
11.00am 
11.00am 
11.00am 

Holy Communion (Said BCP) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Parish Communion (CW) 
Parish Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 
Family Communion (CW) 

Fifield Bavant 
Bowerchalke 
Charlton All Saints 
Bishopstone 
Broad Chalke 
Ebbesbourne Wake 
Coombe Bissett 
Nunton  
Berwick St John 

Ruth H-S 
Kate Woolven 
Maggie Metcalfe 
Ruth H-S 
Alison Waterhouse 
Kate Woolven 
Ruth H-S 
Maggie Metcalfe 
Alison Waterhouse 

28 December 
1st Sunday 

of Christmas 

 10.00am 
10.00am
11.00am 

Parish Communion (CW) 
Holy Communion (BCP) 
Morning Prayer (BCP) 

Homington 
Alvediston 
Berwick St John 

Alison Waterhouse 
Ruth H-S 
Lay Led 

Ministry Team 

Team Rector 

Team Vicar 

Associate Priests 

 

Team Administrator 

The Revd Dr Ruth Howlett-Shipley: 01722 697022 

The Revd Alison Waterhouse: 01722 697404 

The Revd Kate Woolven: 07754 582395 

The Revd Maggie Metcalfe: 01722 325825 

Mrs Emily Broomhead: 07890 262376 

Assisting 

Clergy 

The Revd Canon Anthony Hawley: 01794 390607,  

The Revd Canon Tony Monds: 07808 614597 

 


