

## **Services in Chalke Valley Benefice – December 2025**



BCP = Book of Common Prayer (Traditional Language)
CW = Common Worship (Contemporary Language)

7 December 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sunday of Advent	9.30am 9.30am 9.30am 11.00am 11.00am 11.00am 6.00pm	Family Communion (CW) Parish Communion (CW) Morning Prayer (BCP) Parish Communion (CW) Family Service		Berwick St John Broad Chalke Britford Ebbesbourne Wake Coombe Bissett Odstock Stratford Tony	Alison Waterhouse Kate Woolven Ruth H-S Biddy Trahair Ruth H-S Adrian Taylor Ruth H-S
14 December 3 <sup>rd</sup> Sunday of Advent	9.30am 9.30am 10.30am 11.00am 11.00am 11.00am 3.00pm 3.30pm	Family Communion (CW) Worship Together Parish Communion (CW) All Age Service Carol Service Advent Carols		Bowerchalke Nunton Broad Chalke Hub Homington Alvediston Bishopstone V Hall Fifield Bavant Charlton All Saints	Kate Woolven Maggie Metcalfe Janet Roe Alison Waterhouse Biddy Trahair Ruth H-S Biddy Trahair Ruth H-S
19 December	6.00pm	Carol Service		Britford	Maggie Metcalfe
21 December 4 <sup>th</sup> Sunday of Advent	9.30am 11.00am 4.00pm 5.00pm 6.00pm 6.00pm	Parish Communion (CW) Family Communion (CW) Nativity Carol Service Carol Service Carol Service		Bishopstone Ebbesbourne Wake Bowerchalke Odstock Coombe Bissett Berwick St John	Alison Waterhouse Ruth H-S Kate Woolven Maggie Metcalfe Ruth H-S Alison Waterhouse
22 December	7.00pm	Carol Service		Broad Chalke	Alison Waterhouse
23 December	6.00pm	Carol Service		Alvediston	Ruth H-S
24 December CHRISTMAS EVE	4.00pm 4.00pm 5.00pm 6.00pm 10.00pm	Carols round the Crib Scratch Nativity Carols at War Memorial Carol Service 'Midnight' Eucharist (CW)		Bishopstone Charlton All Saints Broad Chalke Homington Fifield Bavant	Ruth H-S Maggie Metcalfe Alison Waterhouse Ruth H-S Ruth H-S
25 December CHRISTMAS DAY	8.00am 9.30am 9.30am 9.30am 9.30am 11.00am 11.00am 11.00am	Holy Communion (Said BCP) Family Communion (CW) Parish Communion (CW) Parish Communion (CW) Family Communion (CW)		Fifield Bavant Bowerchalke Charlton All Saints Bishopstone Broad Chalke Ebbesbourne Wake Coombe Bissett Nunton Berwick St John	Ruth H-S Kate Woolven Maggie Metcalfe Ruth H-S Alison Waterhouse Kate Woolven Ruth H-S Maggie Metcalfe Alison Waterhouse
28 December 1 <sup>st</sup> Sunday of Christmas	10.00am 10.00am 11.00am	Parish Communion (CW) Holy Communion (BCP) Morning Prayer (BCP)		Homington Alvediston Berwick St John	Alison Waterhouse Ruth H-S Lay Led
Ministry Team	Team Rector Team Vicar Associate Priests Team Administrator		The Revd Dr Ruth Howlett-Shipley: 01722 697022 The Revd Alison Waterhouse: 01722 697404 The Revd Kate Woolven: 07754 582395 The Revd Maggie Metcalfe: 01722 325825 Mrs Emily Broomhead: 07890 262376		
Assisting Clergy	The Revd Canon Anthony Hawley: 01794 390607, The Revd Canon Tony Monds: 07808 614597				